

No. 22-1190

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LAVELLE HATLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

JOHANNA M. CHRISTIANSEN
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
401 Main Street, Suite 1500
Peoria, IL 61602

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record

MORGAN L. CHINOY
PATRICK D. GRIFFO
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

December 18, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT.....1

A. The circuits are split on whether crimes based on non-consensual takings of property are categorical matches for the enumerated offense of extortion under the ACCA. 1

B. The Seventh Circuit incorrectly held that Hobbs Act robbery is a categorical match for the ACCA’s definition of “violent felony.”6

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) <i>abrogated on other grounds by Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	11, 12
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	8
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	6, 7, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	9
<i>Raines v. United States</i> , 898 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 4
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	7
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	7, 11

<i>United States v. Becerril-Lopez</i> , 541 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 811 F.3d 342 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 928 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 805 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 77 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 85 F.4th 176 (4th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)	11, 12

21 U.S.C. § 802(58)(A)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 841 11

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. LaFare, *Substantive
Criminal Law* (3d. ed. 2017).....8, 10
